(2)	�Under Japanese GAAP, hedge transactions that qualify
for hedge accounting are generally measured at fair
value at the balance sheet date and a net unrealized
gain (loss) is deferred until their maturity. Transactions
utilized to hedge foreign currency exposures are trans-
lated at the contractual rates if they qualify for hedge
accounting, as well as interest exposures are measured
at the interest-rate swap rate. As a result of adoption of
IFRS 9, hedge qualification requirements (for hedged
items and hedging instruments) and the hedge effec-
tiveness requirements have been revised.

(3)	�Under Japanese GAAP, the allowance for doubtful
accounts is measured based on the historical credit loss
experience and an evaluation of potential losses for the
overdue or doubtful receivables. As a result of adoption
of IFRS 9, impairment model on the expected credit
loss has been implemented and measurement approach
of impairment has been revised.

SUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITEDSUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITED 8382

The impact of early adoption of IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2017 to the Group’s financial statements was as follows:
Millions of yen

Notes
Before

adoption
Effect of

IFRS 9
After

adoption

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 84,096 — 84,096

Trade and other receivables (3) 176,781 — 176,781

Other financial assets (2), (3) 376 5,107 5,483

Inventories (2) 73,985 0 73,986

Other current assets 23,818 — 23,818

Total current assets 359,057 5,108 364,166

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 362,342 — 362,342

Goodwill 245,481 — 245,481

Intangible assets 411,356 — 411,356

Investments accounted for using the equity method 3,745 — 3,745

Other financial assets (1), (2), (3) 13,531 21,832 35,364

Deferred tax assets (1), (2) 12,206 600 12,807

Other non-current assets (1) 13,677 (103) 13,574

Total non-current assets 1,062,340 22,330 1,084,670

Total assets 1,421,398 27,438 1,448,837

Millions of yen

Notes
Before

adoption
Effect of

IFRS 9
After

adoption

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Bonds and borrowings (2) 72,239 5,099 77,338

Trade and other payables (2) 281,545 64 281,610

Other financial liabilities (2) 31,802 33 31,835

Accrued income taxes 15,849 — 15,849

Provisions 2,147 — 2,147

Other current liabilities 9,886 — 9,886

Total current assets 413,470 5,197 418,667

Non-current liabilities:

Bonds and borrowings (1), (2) 239,283 20,719 260,003

Other financial liabilities (2) 23,677 1,956 25,634

Post-employment benefit liabilities 11,214 — 11,214

Provisions 2,954 — 2,954

Deferred tax liabilities (1) 62,688 281 62,970

Other non-current liabilities 5,294 — 5,294

Total non-current liabilities 345,112 22,958 368,071

Total liabilities 758,583 28,155 786,738

Equity:

Share capital 168,384 — 168,384

Share premium 182,326 — 182,326

Retained earnings 309,582 — 309,582

Other components of equity (1), (2) (51,507) (716) (52,224)

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 608,784 (716) 608,068

Non-controlling interests 54,030 (0) 54,030

Total equity 662,815 (716) 662,098

Total liabilities and equity 1,421,398 27,438 1,448,837

Notes in the above table are correspondent to the aforementioned major effects of the early adoption.

SUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITEDSUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITED 8584

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

During the process of preparation of the consolidated
financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, management
is required to make judgements, estimates and assump-
tions. These judgements, estimates and assumptions may
affect application of the Group’s accounting policies,
amount of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Howev-
er, actual results could differ from these estimates. The esti-